o & cas Conservationcommsson I

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203
303-894-2100 fax: 303-894-2109

*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ***

Operatcr.Nam‘e’&’Mailih;'g'Addré_s:s”/_::(_)émpanjRépresén'tati\ke:- _
O. , Eeramn | Date Notice Issued:

Gos= i2/a.5

Well/Site/Facility: Legal Description ( 1/4 1/4, Section, Township, Range, P.M.): | County:
See  ANPChod See A%CAQQ/ A R

Lease Number: APINumber.  _ S0 I A
COGCC Representative: Phone Number:

Date of Alleged Violation: Approx Time of Violation:
288 N a T eSS %
ot e 55 2322575 TSIEISE T50,

THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGGC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Describe Alleged Violation:

o il %S/; LY

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Gited: o ST77)
/ T
/ J
Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by: Q / / 7 / / Q 9 ; . ;

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator *: (f/f//{]”' 2{ 'Z ﬂ M /( Lo d
SLNS ﬁﬁ@&/’(_}//z,/)oj e

J

* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an order finding violation.

TO BE COMPLE When alleged violation is corrected, sign this nofice and retum to the above address
Print Company Representative Name & Title: Signature: Date:

Company Comments:

*** This Notice constitutes a separate notice of alleged violation for each violation listed ***
WARNING

Abatement and reporting time frames for Notices of Alleged Violation begin upon receipt of the Notice or 5 days after the date it is mailed, whichever is earlier. Each violation must be
abated within the prescribed time upon receipt of this Notice, reported to the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission at the address shown above, and postmarked no later than
the next business day after the prescribed time for abatement. Should abatement or corrective action fail to occur, the Director may make application to the Commission for an Order
Finding Violation. Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

The Director may propose a penalty as listed in the table below, not to exceed a maximum of $1000.00 per day per violation. Such proposed penalty amount will be limited to $10,000.00
per violation if the violation does not result in significant waste of oil and gas resources, damage to correlative rights, or a significant adverse impact on public health, safety, or welfare.
Such proposed penalty amount may be increased if aggravating factors indicate the violation: was intentional orreckless; had, orthreatened to have, a significant negative impacton public
health, safety, or welfare: resulted in significant waste of oil and gas resources: had a significant negative impact on correlative rights of other parties; resulted in, or threatened to resultin,

BASE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 314A, 315, 403, 405, 803, 804

BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 205, 206, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 316A, 321, 322, 328, 329, 330, 331, 332, 401

BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 605, 606A, 6068, 607, 902, 903, 904, 905, 9086, 907, 908, 909

BASE FINE $1000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 209, 301, 303, 305, 306, 3168, 317, 317A, 318, 319, 320, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 333, 404, 602,

603, 604, 703, 704, 705, 706, 707, 708, 709, 711, 802, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103

In accordance with Rule 523.a. (4), fines for violations for which no base fine is listed shall be determined by the Commission at its discretion.
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Resolution Approved by: Date: Resolution Action:

version 090197 White: Operator Canary: COGCC _F’inkglmector
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LYE)O WELLHEAD SIGN VIOLATIONS

API# WELL NAME LOCATION

123- 11843 ACHZIGER 1 Nwsw 14 5N 64 W
123- 19316 SILVA 23-6 NEsSw 6 SN 64 W
123- 19507 MININGER PFEIF 1 NENE 5 5N 64 W
123- 13052 SILVA 1 SESW 6 SN 64 W
123- 13803 EHRLICH 1 NWNwW 5 5N 64 W
123- 19506 MARCY 42-31 SENE 31 6 N 64 W
123- 19310 EHRLICH 14-32 NWsw 32 6 N 64 W
123- 19355 UHRICH 13-29 NWSW 29 6 N 64 W
123- 19000 HOFFNER 32-32 SWNE 32 6 N 64 W
123- 12739 HOFFNER 1 NWNE 32 6 N 64 W
123- 18999 CAPEHART 31-29 ‘NWNE 29 6 N 64 W
123- 12007 CAPEHART 1 SWNE 29 6 N 64 W
123- 19479 MILLER 33-29 NWSE 29 6N 64 W
123- 18998 CAPEHART 41-29 NENE 29 6N . 64 W
123- 14299 FOE 34-20 SWSE 20 6 N 64 W
123- 19260 WACKER 31-10 NWNE 10 SN 64 W
123- 14113 NOFFSINGER 31-5 NWNE 5 SN 64 W
123- 11883 HEINRICH 1 SENE 9 SN 64 W
123- 11758 BOND 1 : SENW ‘9 SN 64 W
123- 19462 BOND 32-9 SWNE 9 5N 64 W
123- 11495 BLOSKAS 1 NWNW 9 SN 64 W
123- 19261 WACKER 22-10 SENW 10 SN 64 W
123- 12591 WACKER 1 SWNW 10 5N 64 W
123- 19487 WACKER 42-10 SENE 10 SN 64 W
123- 14530 CLEMONS 32-3 SENE 3 6 N 64 W
123- 14026 CLEMONS 42-3 SENE 3 6N 64 W
123- 11841 O'GRADY 2 SESE 4 SN 64 W
123- 11840 O'GRADY 1 NWSE 4 SN 64 W
123- 19047 O'GRADY 34-4 SWSE 4 5N 64 W
123- 13596 WACKER 2 NENW 10 SN 64 W
123- 19354 SITZMAN 23-4 NESw 4 SN 64 W
123- 19439 BLOSKAS 13-9 Nwsw 9 5N 64 W
123- 11760 SITZMAN 1 SESwW 4 SN 64 W
123- 19571 WELLS TRUST 13-21 NWsSwW 21 6N 64 W
123- 14669 SEXTON 43-21 "NESE 21 6 N 64 W
123- 14638 CULBREATH 33-21 NWSE 21 6N 64 W
123- 14481 CULBREATH 23-21 NESW 21 6 N 64 W
123- 14501 WELLS TRUSH 14-21 SWsw 21 6N 64 W
123- 14668 MCKEE 22-21 SENW 21 6N 64 W
123- 14667 MCKEE 12-21 SWNW 21 6N 64 W
123- 14581 MCKEE 42-21 SENE 21 6N 64 W
123- 19317 JASON 34-31 SWsE 31 6N 64 W
123- 14580 MCKEE 32-21 SWNE 21 6N 64 W
123- 12387 JASON 1 NWSE 31 6N 64 W
123- 12132 JASON 2 NESE 31 6N 64 W
123- 19566 UHRICH 43-30 NESE 30 6N 64 W
123- 14679 UHRICH 33-30 NWSE 30 6 N 64 W
123- 14710 MCINTOSH 33-28 NESE 23 6 N 64 W
123- 14506 MCINTOSH 33-28 NWsw 23 6 N 64 W
123- 19473 DANLEY 12-28 SWNw 28 6N 64 W
123- 18855 DEWEY 21-28 NENW 28 6 N 64 W
123- 11701 DANLEY 1 - NWNwW 28 6N 84 W

123- 14258 NOFFSINGER 11-33 NWNW 33 6N 64 W



LYCO WELLHEAD SIGN VIOLATIONS

API#

123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-

123--

123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-

1%%

123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-
123-

14260
14261
19356
14259
19580
19044
19263
12198
19493
19367
19234
13057
19236
19315

18398

13022
19364
19233
15069
19433
14864
14866
13717
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13148
12790
12396
11098
11099
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11344
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11112
19347
13177
13999
13983
12599
12706
14020
12383
19348
13069
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12509
12879
11892
13398
12815
18879
19476
13399

WELL NAME

NOFFSINGER 31-33
SUGHROUE 41-33
NOFFSINGER 12-33
NOFFSINGER 21-33
DANLEY 13-28
DANLEY 14-28
MAXEY 44-24

MAXEY 2

MAXEY 33-24
LOUSTALET 21-15
MILLER DEPPE 11-13
MILLER DEPPE 1
LOUSTALET 41-15
LUCAS scHooOL 33-9

EHEAS 8EHB8E 34

PINNACLE PEAK 1-14
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INDIAN TREE 1
INDIAN TREE 31-9
GUTTERSON 1
FEURSTEIN 44-29
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LYCO WELLHEAD SIGN VIOLATIONS

API#
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14179
11800
11966
12043
11417
19533
Feb-52
13293
19043
15306
13460
13173
13657
19535
19534
12598
15306
14089
19547
11976
11967
13454
14705
14479
14480
12382
14232
13963
13078
13080
14184
12839
12460
13053
19284
14446
14418
13981
13081
13079
19046
14171
13959
12736
14166
14251
19548
12737
14128
13259
19362
13125
13364

WELL NAME

LAW 44-12
MININGER 1
MININGER 2
NORRIS 3

NORRIS 1

LEAF GREEN 23-17
LEAF GREEN 13-17
LEAFGREEN 1-17
BOLET 34-17 .
ADAMS 21-20
PETERSON

BOLET 1

» CLARK:2-20"* “

CLARK 32-20
CLARK 41-20
BONERTZ 1
ADAMS 21-20
STATE 42-16
RIGGS 33-16
COZZENS 1
NORRIS 2
BENSON 1-15
BENSON 24-15
RIGGS 34-16
RIGGS 44-16
EHRLICH 1
FRANCEN 24-8
STATE 11-16
PLUMB 2
PLUMB 4
EHRLICH 22-7
EHRLICH 4
EHRLICH 2
DUNN 1

DUNN 13-7
UHRICH 44-8
UHRICH 34-8
STATE 43-16
PLUMB 5
PLUMB 3

DUN 24.7
CARLSON 44-7
DYER 42-7
KREPS 1
KREPS 11-7
CARLSON 34-7
CARLSON 33-7
EHRLICH 3
STATE 34-4
SKURICH 44-5
SKURICH 42-6
SKURICH 34-6
SKURICH 32-6
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SESE 12
NENW 15
NWNW 15
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NENW 20
SENE
SESw
SWNE 20
NENE 20
SENE 10
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SENE 16
NWSE 16
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SESE 16
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SESw 8
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NENE 7
SWNE 7
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NENE 16
NWNE 77
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SWSE 4
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SENE 6
6
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LYCO WELLHEAD SIGN VIOLATIONS

API# WELL NAME LOCATION
123- 19432 SKURICH 33-6 NWSE 6 SN 63 W
123- 19235 STATE 24-32 SEsw 32 6N 63 W
123- 14114 STATE 32-32 SWNE 32 6 N 63 W
123- 14029 STATE 14-32 Swsw 32 6 N 63 W
123- 14081 STATE 23-32 NESwW 32 6 N 63 W
123- 14274 STATE 41-32 NENE 32 6 N 63 W
123- 14319 WELLS RANCH 14-34 SWsw 34 6 N 63 W
123- 14278 HOFFNER 24-35 SESwW 35 6 N 64 W
123- 13979 STATE 23-16 NEsSwW 16 6N 64 W
123- 14539 STATE 32-28 SWNE 28 6N 64 W
123- 14317 STATE 23-28 NESwW 28 6N 63 W
123- 19231 SKURICH 31-8 NWNE 6 5N 63 W
123- 19232 SKURICH 24-6 SESwW 6 SN 63 W
123- 12994 SKURICH 14-6 - SWsw 6 SN 63 W
123- 13717 SKURICH 21-7 NENW 7 SN 63 W
123- 13689 SKURICH 23-7 NEsSw 7 5N 63 W
123- 13935 PETERSON 44-13 SESE 13 6 N - B5W
123- 19363 SKURICH 11-7 NWNwW 7 5N 63 W
123- 13690 SKURICH 33-7 NWSE 7 SN 63 W
123- 12766 SKURICH 11-6 NWNwW 6 5N 63 W
123- 12096 CARACCIOLI 1 SENE 2 SN 65 W
123- 11546 FRUDDEN 1 NE/4 2 SN 65 W
123- 11739 WAGNOR 1 NE/4 2 5N 65 W
123- 15067 ' SLW RANCH 24-7 SESW 7 SN 63 W
123- 15068 - SLW RANCH 44-7 SESw 7 SN 63 W
123- 19361 SKURICH 21-6 NENW 6 5N 63 W
123- 18996 SKURICH 23-6 NESW 6 SN 63 W
123- 14315 WELLS RANCH 34-10 SWSE 10 SN 63 W
123- 14085 MILLER 33-24 NWSE 24 6 N 65 W
123- 11319 HOSHIKO 1 : SWNE 34 6N 65 W
123- 19319 . HOSHIKO 31-34 NWNE 34 6 N 65 W
'123- 14298 STATE 14-16 SWSW 16 6 N 64 W
123- 14318 J&L FARMS SWsw 29 6N 63 W
123- 13286 NOFFSINGER 1 SENW 5 5N 64 W
123- 11728 MININGER 1 SENE 5 SN 64 W
123- 13139 STATE 41-6 NENE 6 SN 63 W
123- 12705 RUTH WINTER 1 SWNw 4 6N 64 W
123- 14135 JOHNSON 11A-1 NWNwW 4 6N 65 W
- 123- 19532 CARLSON 43-7 NENE 7 6N 65 W
123- 11318 CARLSON 1 SESE 7 6 N 65 W
123- 11810 REEMAN 1 NWNW 5 6N 65 W
123- 11416 HARSH 1 NWNE 6 6N 65 W
123- 12565 HARSH 2 NWNE 6 6 N 65 W
123- 14338 STATE 22-16 SENW 16 6N 64 W
123- 13984 STATE 31-16 NWNE 16 6N 64 W
123- 19474 HOSHIKO 31-17 NWNE 17 5N 64 W
123- 19475 HOSHIKO 41-17 NENE 17 SN 64 W
123- 19262 SOLIS 43-17 NESE 17 SN 64 W
123- 11319 HOSHIKO 1 SWNE 34 6 N 65 W
123- 19536 MININGER 33-34 NWSE 34 6 N 65 W
123- 11320 MININGER 1 SWSE 34 6N 65 W
123- 13241 KOHLER 2 SWSE 22 6 N 65 W

123- 14125 MILLER 34-24 SWSE 24 6N 65 W



LYCO WELLHEAD SIGN VIOLATIONS

API# WELL NAME LOCATION

123- 12386 AVERY 1 SWSwW 1g 6 N 65 W
123- 13970 AVERY 12-10 SENW 10 6 N 65 W
123- 13964 - AVERY 23-10 NESW 10 6 N 65 W
123- 13936 ANDERSON 11-13 NW/4 13 6N 65 W
123- 13971 ANDERSON 31-13 NWNE 13 6N 65 W
123- 14071 WILLIAMSON 44-12 SESE 12 6 N 65 W
123- 14070 PETERSON 42-12 'SENE 12 6 N 65 W
123- 11965 BC FARMS 1 NESE 2 6 N 65 W
123- 19346 BC FARMS 33-2 NWSE 2 6N 65 W
123- 12501 DUNN 1 NENW 18 5N 64 W
123- 11891 MOTIS 1 NESE 77 5N 64 W
123- 18997 MOTIS 44-7 SESE 7 5N 64 W
123- 19488 MOTIS 34-7 SWSE 7 5N 64 W
123- 19048 HETTINGER 33-18 NWSE 18 5N 64 W
123- 18880 HETTINGER 44-18 SESE 18 5N 64 W
123- 18878 SCHAUMBERG 12-17 SWNW 17 5N 64 W
123- 12180 SCHAUMBERG 1 NWNW 17 .- 5N 64 W
123- 12100 DUNN MILLER 1 Nwsw 17 ~ 5N 64 W
123- 12158 MILLER 1 swsw 17 5N 64 W
123- 12733 MILLLER 2 NESW 17 5N 64 W
123- 19461 DUNN MILLER 23-17 NESW 17 5N 64 W
123- 13054 MASON 1 NESW 18 5N 64 W
123- 19287 SCHMIDT 32-13 SWNE 13 5N 65 W

123- 19459 LOUSTALET SENE 12 SN 65 W



